

Sessions 15 of 2021
CNR WBUD05-000148-2021
Present : Sri Nilanjan De

Order No. 52
Order Dated: 10.03.2026

The record is put up on the prayer of the prosecution.

One witness CT Ran Vijay Yadav appeared from Jammu & Kashmir Sector the basis of summons issued to him.

It appears from the record the schedule was shifted on yesterday as P.O. is busy to accomplice special intensive revision since 23.02.2026.

The Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused persons submits an absent petition under Section 355 of BNSS.

The Ld. PP submitted that the witness is a member of the team and due to his special duty at Jammu & Kashmir it is impossible for him to appear in this Court repeatedly.

The case already shifted to 08.06.2026 but considering the presence of the witness from such distance.

His evidence is recorded as PW-4.

There is no cross-examination from the accused side and the witness is discharged after issuing a Court Certificate in his favour.

Todate.

Addl. District Judge,
2nd Court, Islampur,
Uttar Dinajpur, In-charge